
 
T o p i c :  Reservoir Committee Agenda Item 2.3 2021 January 21 

S u b j e c t :  Funding Credit  and Reimbursement Policy Implementation  

 

Preparer: T r a y n h a m  Authority Agent: Trapasso Approve:  Page: 1 of 2 
 

Requested Act ion :   

Cons ider  approval  o f  the d isbursement  o f  funds  resul t ing from increased  part ic ipat ion to 

repay contr ibuted cred i t .  

Detailed Descr ipt ion/Background :  

The Reservo ir  Committee holds  a  Contr ibuted  Credi t  Pol icy .  Reduct ions  in  part ic ipat ion during  

Phase 2 were converted  to  Contr ibuted Cred it .  The reduct ion in  part ic ipat ion  from Phas e 2  

increased l iabi l i t ies  by  $2,920,062.00 . These amounts  are booked as  a  l iab i l i ty  with  reduct ions  

and part ic ipant  withdrawal  from Phas e 1.  This  total  ob l igat ion  is  to  eventua l ly  be repa id  

assuming the pro ject  cont inues  and  when  suf f ic ient  fund ing exis ts  that  s uch re imburs ements  

wi l l  not  have an advers e impact  on the f inanc ia l  v iabi l i ty  or  overa l l  implementat ion of  the 

Project .  W ith the reduct ion of  Phase 2 part ic ipat ion ,  the current  l iab i l i ty  for  contr ibuted 

credi t  is  $8,984,714.6 8.  With revenue from increas ed part ic ipat ion ,  the Sites  Res ervo ir  

Project  has  $178,050.00 that  can be ut i l ized  to  repay contr ibuted  credit  balances  in  

accordance with  the Contr ibuted Credi t  Po l icy .  Sta f f  has  developed and  eva luated opt ions:  

•  Option 1 :  Repaying a l l  part ic ipants  owed a refund based on the percentage of  

contr ibuted  credit  each part ic ipant  is  owed .  

•  Option 2 :  Forego ing current  repayment but  a l l owing contr ibuted credit  to  be app l ied  

to  future payments  for  current  part ic ipants .  

•  Option 3 :  Repay ing fu l ly  withdrawn part ic ipants  bas ed on the percentage of  
contr ibuted  credit  he ld  by  withdrawn part ic ipants .  

Ut i l i z ing the avai lab le  funds  would reduce the l iabi l i ty  for  contr ibuted cred it  to  

$8,806,664.6 8.   

At  their  January  13,  2021 meeting,  t he Budget  and F inance Committee cons idered the above 

opt ions  and  recommend ed Opt ions  1 and 2 with  each  current  Part ic ipant  decid ing  which of  

the two opt ion  works  best  for  the m.  

Prior  Act ion :  

Augus t  26,  2020 :  The Board approved an updated Fund ing  Credit  and Reimburs ement po l icy .  

Augus t  26,2019 :  The Board approved the correct ion of  credits  and balanced contr ibut ions  as  

a  result  o f  the Phas e 1  unspent  funds  d isburs ement.  

May 20,  2019 :  The Board approved  the d isburs ement o f  the Res ervoi r  Committee’s  Phase 1  

unspent  funds  and  associated  rev is ion to the remaining ba lance of  contr ibuted cred it .  

March  22,  2019:  The Board delegated  the responsib i l i ty  to  the Treasurer  and successor  Budget  

and F inance Work Group the respons ib i l i ty  to  c lose  the Phase 1 accounts .  



   

 

 Page 2  of  2  

Augus t  20,  2018 :  Board  approved  Funding Cred i t  and  Reimburs ement  Po l icy ,  s ect ion 13  –  Fa ir  

Share  Funding  Study  –  requ ir ing  a  summary by  part ic ipant  o f  ret i rement o f  Class  2 and t rue 

up of  C lass  1 costs  a t  end of  Phas e 1.  

Fiscal  Impact/Funding Source :  

The current  l iabi l i ty  for  contr ibuted cred it  is  $8,984,714.68.  The  revenue from new 

part ic ipants  and  increased part ic ipat ion  from ex ist ing  part ic ipants  during Phas e 2 tota ls  

$178,050.00.  Th is  revenue is  the only  funding source for  the implementat ion of  the  

Contr ibuted Credit  Pol icy .  Reimburs ing contr ibuted credi t  wi l l  re duce f inanc ia l  l iab i l i t ies  to  

$8,806,664.6 8.  I f  Opt ion 1 is  se lected,  current  part ic ipants  wi l l  e lect  to  receive 

re imburs ement in  the form of  a  check ,  reducing the l iabi l i ty  for  Contr ibuted  Credi t  with  the  

issuance of  the check .  I f  a  part ic ipant  s e lects  Opt ion 2,  the re imburs ement wi l l  be appl ied as  

credi t  in  future  payments ,  reducing the l iab i l i ty  for  Contr ibuted Credi t  on the due date of  

sa id  future  payment .  Phase 2 Cash Ca l l  2  wi l l  be  due Apr i l  1,  2021 .   

Staff  Contact:  

Joe Trapasso   

Attachments :  

Attachment A -  Al l  Part ic ipant  Summary and Voluntary  Changes  

Attachment B –  Proposed Opt ions  1 and  3 for  Contr ibuted Credi t  Re imbursement  



Phase 1

Qty $$ Qty $$ Qty $$

250,000 12,125,000.00$     154,411 3,744,466.75$       404,411 15,869,466.75$   

Participation Variance Voluntary Changes - (Credit of $48.50) 2/26/19 -116,946 (5,671,881.00)$      -94,803 (2,298,972.75)$      -211,749 (7,970,853.75)$    

Conversion (Class 2 to Class 1) 2/26/19 59,608 2,890,988.00$       -59,608 (1,445,494.00)$      0 1,445,494.00$     

Paid Voluntary Changes - Phase 1 True-up @ $48.50 3/22/19 230 11,155.00$            0 -$                        230 11,155.00$           

192,892 9,355,262.00$       0 -$                        192,892 9,355,262.00$     48.50$     

Phase 2A

Qty $$ Qty $$

Paid Phase 2A ($60/AF) 192,892 11,573,520.00$     0 0 192,892 11,573,520.00$   

0 0 0 0 0 -$                       

192,892 11,573,520.00$     192,892 11,573,520.00$   60.00$     

Phase 2B

Qty $$ Qty $$

Participation Variance Voluntary Changes - (Credit of $108.50/AF) 9/1/20 -27,027 (2,932,429.50)$      -27,027 (2,932,429.50)$    

Application of Credit Phase 1 Adjustments (True-Up @ $48.50/AF) 11/1/20 255 12,367.50$            255 12,367.50$           

Paid/To Be Billed Phase 1 Adjustments (True-Up @ $48.50/AF) 11/1/20 1,500 72,750.00$            1,500 72,750.00$           

Paid/To Be Billed Phase 2A Adjustments (True-Up @ $60.00/AF) 11/1/20 1,755 105,300.00$          1,755 105,300.00$         

Paid County of Colusa PrePaid ($15/AF) 7/17/20 10,000 150,000.00$          10,000 150,000.00$         

To Be Billed Phase 2B - First Billing ($60/AF) 11/1/20 157,620 9,457,200.00$       157,620 9,457,200.00$     

To Be Billed County of Colusa ($50/AF) 11/1/20 10,000 500,000.00$          10,000 500,000.00$         

To Be Billed Phase 2B - Second Billing ($40/AF) 4/1/21 157,620 6,304,800.00$       157,620 6,304,800.00$     

To Be Billed County of Colusa ($35/AF) 4/1/20 10,000 350,000.00$          10,000 350,000.00$         

167,620 16,762,000.00$     167,620 16,762,000.00$   100.00$   

Qty Per AF $$

Paid to Date: 165,865 108.50$       17,996,352.50$   

Application of Credit for Phase 1 True-Up: 255 48.50$         12,367.50$           

Phase 1 Current Billing: 1,500 48.50$         72,750.00$           

Phase 2A Current Billing: 1,755 60.00$         105,300.00$         

County of Colusa Paid: 10,000 15.00$         150,000.00$         

Current Invoice: 157,620 60.00$         9,457,200.00$     

County of Colusa: 10,000 50.00$         500,000.00$         

To be Billed: 157,620 40.00$         6,304,800.00$     

To be Billed to County of Colusa: 10,000 35.00$         350,000.00$         

TOTAL COMMITED CONTRIBUTION TO SITES 167,620                  208.50$       34,948,770.00$   

Participation Level at end of Phase 2B

Participation Level at end of Phase 2A

Phase 2 Commitment 

Billing Status Description Key Date

Phase 2B ($100.00) Totals

Paid

Participation Level at end of Phase 1

Phase 2 Commitment 

Billing Status Description Key Date

Phase 2A ($60.00) Totals

Participant: SUMMARY OF ALL 

Participation Transaction History

Billing Status Description Key Date

Class 1 ($48.50) Class 2 ($24.25) Totals

2021 January 21 Reservoir Committee,
Agenda Item 3.1 Attachment B

MKivett
Text Box
January 21, 2021, Reservoir Committee
Agenda Item 2.3 Attachment A





Phase 1 Adjustment Voluntary Reduction 2/26/19 -211,749 (7,970,853.75)$      

Paid Refund Retired CR Policy (partial refund per policy) 4/1/2019 0 1,572,135.38$       

Paid Refund Release of Phase 1 Unspent Funds 8/22/2019 0 334,065.69$          (6,064,652.69)      

Phase 2B Adjustment Voluntary Changes - (Credit of $108.50) 9/1/20 -27,027 (2,932,429.50)$      

Phase 2B Adjustment Application of Credit for Phase 1 True-Up ($48.50/AF) 11/1/2020 255 12,367.50$            

(238,521.00)          (8,984,714.68)$     

Total Contributed Credit Summary

Adjusted Remaining Contributed Credit

2021 January 21 Reservoir Committee,
Agenda Item 3.1 Attachment B

MKivett
Text Box
January 21, 2021, Reservoir Committee
Agenda Item 2.3 Attachment A





Participant Summary Phase 2 Contributed Credit and Reimbursement

Phase 1 & 2 True-up Revenue

Participant

Remaining Voluntary 

Change Credit (From 

Phase 1)

Voluntary Changes 

(Contributed Credit 

From Phase 2)

Total Contributed 

Credit Balances New/Increased Participation

 Refund Based on 

Contributed Credit % 

Remaining Contributed 

Credit Balance

 Refund based on 

Contributed Credit % 

Remaining Contributed 

Credit Balance

American Canyon, City of -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Antelope Valley-East Kern Water Agency (45,172.67)$                   -$                                 (45,172.67)$                   -$                                             895.19                           (44,277.48)                       -                                    (45,172.67)                         

California Water Service (663,428.57)$                 -$                                 (663,428.57)$                 -$                                             13,147.16                     (650,281.41)                     55,148.23                       (608,280.34)                       

Carter MWC (13,019.16)$                   -$                                 (13,019.16)$                   -$                                             258.00                           (12,761.16)                       -                                    (13,019.16)                         

Coachella Valley Water District (464,945.97)$                 -$                                 (464,945.97)$                 -$                                             9,213.83                       (455,732.14)                     -                                    (464,945.97)                       

Colusa County -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Colusa County Water District (746,614.46)$                 (206,367.00)$                 (952,981.46)$                 -$                                             18,885.22                     (934,096.24)                     -                                    (952,981.46)                       

Dept of Water Resources -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Desert Water Agency -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Garden Highway MWC (75,820.41)$                   -$                                 (75,820.41)$                   -$                                             1,502.53                       (74,317.88)                       6,302.65                          (69,517.75)                         

Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District (560,339.38)$                 -$                                 (560,339.38)$                 -$                                             11,104.24                     (549,235.14)                     -                                    (560,339.38)                       

Irvine Ranch Water District -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 108,500.00$                              -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Metropolitan Water District of S. CA -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Orland-Artois Water District (758,204.07)$                 -$                                 (758,204.07)$                 -$                                             15,025.32                     (743,178.75)                     63,026.55                       (695,177.53)                       

Pacific Resources MWC (379,102.04)$                 -$                                 (379,102.04)$                 -$                                             7,512.66                       (371,589.38)                     31,513.27                       (347,588.76)                       

Reclamation District 108 (599,912.32)$                 -$                                 (599,912.32)$                 -$                                             11,888.46                     (588,023.87)                     -                                    (599,912.32)                       

Rosedale-Rio Bravo Water Storage District -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 54,250.00$                                 -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District (127,488.24)$                 -$                                 (127,488.24)$                 -$                                             2,526.43                       (124,961.80)                     -                                    (127,488.24)                       

San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Santa Clara Valley Water District (146,323.65)$                 (1,681,750.00)$              (1,828,073.65)$              -$                                             36,226.92                     (1,791,846.74)                  -                                    (1,828,073.65)                   

Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

TC6: 4M Water District (18,955.10)$                   -$                                 (18,955.10)$                   -$                                             375.63                           (18,579.47)                       1,575.66                          (17,379.44)                         

TC6: Cortina Water District -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

TC6: Davis Water District -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

TC6: Dunnigan Water District (82,031.35)$                   12,367.50$                     (69,663.85)$                   15,300.00$                                 1,380.53                       (68,283.32)                       -                                    (69,663.85)                         

TC6: LaGrande Water District -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

TC6: Proberta Water District (113,730.61)$                 -$                                 (113,730.61)$                 -$                                             2,253.80                       (111,476.81)                     9,453.98                          (104,276.63)                       

Tehama-Colusa Canal Assoc -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

US Bureau of Reclamation -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Western Canal Water District (132,685.71)$                 -$                                 (132,685.71)$                 -$                                             2,629.43                       (130,056.28)                     11,029.65                       (121,656.07)                       

Westside Water District (354,161.03)$                 (1,044,312.50)$              (1,398,473.53)$              -$                                             27,713.54                     (1,370,759.99)                  -                                    (1,398,473.53)                   

Wheeler Ridge-Maricopa Water Storage District (528,874.93)$                 -$                                 (528,874.93)$                 -$                                             10,480.71                     (518,394.22)                     -                                    (528,874.93)                       

Yolo County Flood Control and Water Conservation District -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                             -                                 -                                     -                                    -                                      

Zone 7 Water Agency (253,843.01)$                 -$                                 (253,843.01)$                 -$                                             5,030.40                       (248,812.61)                     -                                    (253,843.01)                       

Totals (6,064,652.68)$             (2,920,062.00)$             (8,984,714.68)$             178,050.00$                              178,050.00                  (8,806,664.68)                  178,050.00                     (8,806,664.68)                   

Blue Highlight=Withdrawn Participant Total Agencies Owed 19.00                             

Orange Highlight=New Participant Withdrawn Agencies Owed 7.00                               

(2,932,429.50)$              Percent of Credit held by Withdrawn Agencies: 23.839672%

Refund to All Participants with Credit Balance Refund to Withdrawn Participants Only

Dunnigan WD Applied Credit for Phase 1 True-Up for 255 AF increase (255 AF * $48.50/AF)

Contributed Credit from Phase 2B Reductions Prior to Dunnigan's Applicantion

2021 January 21 Reservoir Committee,
Agenda Item 3.1 Attachment C

MKivett
Text Box
January 21, 2021, Reservoir Committee
Agenda Item 2.3 Attachment B




